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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW side Philadelphia Road, at NE
side Summit Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING
14" Election District
7% Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER

{7400 Philadeiphia Road)
* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
N & G, LLC; Gregory Siciliano
Petitioner ¥ Case No. 07-585-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition
for Variance filed by Gregory Siciliano on behalf of the legal owner of the subject property, N & G,
LLC. Petitione!r 1s requesting variance relief from Section 238.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B .tI.Z.R.) to permit side yard setbacks of 4 and 5 feet, respectively, in lieu of required

30 feet, and to f:)ermit a rear yard setback of 27 feet in lieu of required 30 feet. The subject property
and the reques‘éed relief are more fully described on the site plan which was marked and accepted
into evidence a:s Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appea:&ng at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request was Petitioner
Gregory Sicilifano for N & G, LLC, his attorney, John B. Gontrum, Esquire, and Brian Dietz with
Dietz Surveyigg, Inc., the consultant who prepared the site plan. There were no Protestants or other
interested peréons 1n attendance at the hearing.

Testiq‘wny and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular-shaped
parcel, angled at the front on Philadelphia Road, and contains 20,433 square feet zoned B.R. The
property is improved with an existing two-story block building consisting of warehouse and office
space. The existing building is approximately 60 feet wide and 30 feet deep with a pitched roof and
contains 2,145 square feet. Petitioner owns and operates a floor preparation business at the site,
which uses a cement-like material for leveling sub-floors floors prior to installing floor material

such as terrazzo, concrete, and pavers. The business is involved mostly in commercial and




industrial applicafians, mostly in the northern Virginia and District of Columbia areas, as well as
Maryland. Petitioner proposes to construct a two-story addition to the existing structure,
approximately 30 feet wide by 30 feet deep with a similar pitched roofline containing 1,400 square
feet, for a proposed total building coverage ot 3,545 square feet.

The existing building has been on the subject property for many years and is located within
six feet of the eé:stem property line approximately 27 feet from the rear property line to the north.
Petitioner’s pIOI;OSed addition will extend the building west, bringing it to within five feet of the
street right-of-xfay at Summit Avenue. Hence, Petitioner requests variance relief from the 30 foot
rear yard setbaci(. requirement, and from the 30 foot side yard setback requirement. Photographs of
these areas wel;e marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 3A through 3C. In
support of these requests, Petitioner points to the commercial nature and use of the area, as well as
the multitude of other zoning within a relatively small area, including B.L., B.R,, and D.R.5.5.
Petitioner aiso Ilnotes that there 1s a commercial building to the east and a packaged goods/bar across
Philadelphia Iéoad to the south. In addition, Petitioner submitted a letter of support from the
neighbor imm:ediately behind the subject property, and potentially the property most effected by the
proposed addition, Antoinetta Sterner of 1601 Summit Avenue. The letter was marked and
accepted into: evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2, and indicated that Ms. Sterner had met with
Petitioner to éiiscuss his plans and had reviewed the drawings for the proposed addition, and that
Ms. Sterner supported Petitioner’s application for variance.

The pfoperty is surrounded by a chain link fence and entry to and exit from the property is at
an entrance on Summit Avenue. The paved portion of Summit Avenue is approximately 20 feet
wide. The area between the edge of Summit Avenue and the paving on Petitioner’s property
consists of a grassy area with a slight swale for drainage. Because of the configuration of the lot

and construction of the existing building, no other placement for the proposed addition is deemed

feasible. It 1s anticipated that the addition will allow outside storage to be brought inside the
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building and will result in an overall improvement in the appearance of the property. In addition,

Mr. Dietz, Petitioﬁer’s consultant, opined that were the variance request granted and the addition
constructed, visual sightlines going in and out of Petitioner’s property would sti}l be maintained.

The Zoning Review Committee (ZAC) comment dated July 25, 2007 from the Office of
Planning indicat_és that it does not oppose Petitioner’s variance requests. In addition, the ZAC
comment dated July 5, 2007 from the State highway Administration (SHA) indicates that based on
the State Highx}ray Access Manual Guidelines, the side road access from Summit Avenue is
appropriate for i’etitioner’s use. It also states that further consultation with the SHA office will be
necessary to de;termine the adequacy of the existing macadam sidewalk and handicap ramp along
the property.

An invésti gation by Petitioner subsequent to the hearing indicated that the existing right-of-
way width is actually 40 feet and not the 30 feet as depicted on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
Accordingly, 1;1 order 10 meet the terms of the variance requested, it is necessary that the site plan
be amended tc; reflect the correct right-of-way width, and the building be diminished in width by

approximately five feet. If Petitioner consents to this modification, then the conditions reflected on

the zoning variance site plan will accurately reflect the actual field conditions. This is a case where

the actual rigl!;t—of—way width 15 substantially larger than the paved area on Summit Avenue. Given
that the Depqﬁment of Public Works has not commented further on the issue, it can be assumed that
no further roéd widening is proposed in the near future, and that the variance as requested with the
plan amended can be granted.

Based on the testimony and evidence, I find that the property 1s unique in a zoning sense. 1
further find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result
in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Finally, 1 find Petitioner’s variance requests, with

the amendments and modifications as stated in the previous paragraph, can be granted in strict
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harmony with the:spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without

injury to the public health, safety and general welfare.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that Petitioner’s

variance requests should be granted with conditions.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 2‘? __day of September, 2007 by this Deputy

Zoning Commigsioner, that Petitioner’s variance requests from Section 238.2 of the Baltimore
County Zoning ;Regulations to permit side yard setbacks of 4 and 5 feet in lieu of required 30 feet,
and to permit a rear yard setback of 27 feet in lieu of required 30 feet are hereby GRANTED.

The relief :-granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at his own
risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for
whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

2. Petitioner shall consult with the State Highway Admimistration (SHA) office in order to
determine the adequacy of the existing macadam sidewalk and handicap ramp along the
property and shall obtain SHA review and approval of the existing sidewalk and handicap
ramp, or any changes or modifications thereto.

3. Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 stte plan shall be amended to reflect the correct right-of-way width
on Summit Avenue of 40 feet instead of 30 feet. Furthermore, Petitioner shall diminish
the width of the proposed addition by a minimum of five feet in order to meet the terms of
the side yard varance requested.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

7?{ .

OMAS H. BOST
eputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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-" BALTIMORE COUNTY
MARYLAND

SAMES T. SMITH, JR.
County Executive - THOMAS H. BOSTWICK

~ Deputy Zoning Commissioner
September 24, 2007
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JOHN GONTRUM, ESQUIRE

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON, L.L.P.
210 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MD 21204

: Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 07-585-A
_3 Property: 7400 Philadelphia Road

Dear Mr. Gontrum:
Enf;closed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered 1s unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

|
i

Very truly yours,

7

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
Enclosure

¢:  Brian Dietz, Dietz Surveying, Inc., 8119 Oakleigh Road, Baltimore MD 21234

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 { Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




Petition for varlance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

! for the property located at _7400 Philadelphia Road
which is presently zoned ___B-R-

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a pant
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

See Attachment

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty) .
| ' See Attachment

= | .
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
[, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zgning law for Baltimore County.

}

! /We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of | !
- perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which

| is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Le};see: f

Name - Type or Print | Name - Tyge or Print
Signature i Signature
? _ aragory SicAl iays
Address , Telephone No. N7 ne or Print ,
' ; : - -
= = W7/ VBV AP V. S
City ’ State Zip Code ghatufe /
Attame]:FbrPeﬁtioner: 7400 Phi delphia Road 410-488-6424
| E Add¥Ess ' Telephone No.
' Baltimore MD 21237
City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Signatdre

| Wl}_i’teford, Taylor .& Preston, LLC 3/65/%/ /’5’ @f e

Company - Name
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave. 410-832-2055

Address Telephane No. Address Telephone No.
Towson , MD 21240

City — — State Zip Code City State Zip Gode

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

s UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING N
WeShbwed By __ (T Date- 01




N&GLLC, ZONING VARIANCE PETITION

VARIANCES SOUGHT:

1. FromEBCZR Section 238.2 to permit side yard setbacks of 4" and 5 in lieu of
required 30"and to permit a rear yard setback of 27’ in lieu of required 30"

;
!

REASONS: |

I
The existing building has been on the site for many years located within 6’ of the

eastern property line and approximately 27" from the rear property line. The Petitioner
wishes to add an extension on the building bringing it to within 5’ of the street right of
way for Sulrlnmit Avenue. Because of the configuration of the lot and the construction
of the building no other placement for the addition is feasible. It will allow outside
storage to be brought inside the building and permit an overall improvement in the

appearance of the property.

SSS
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Brian R. Dietz

Professional Land Surveyor #21080
8119 Odkieigh Road, Baltimore, MD 21234
Phone 410-661-3160 Fax 410-661-3163

Zoning Description
For
7400 Phaladelphia Road

j January 26, 2007

|
!

Beginning for the same at the intersection of the Northwest side of Philadelphia Road (60
feet wide) with the Northeast side of Summit Avenue, (30 feet wide). Running thence with
the East side of Summit Avenue

1. North 26 degrees 19 minutes 04 seconds West 195.14 feet, thence leaving said Summit
Avenue and running and binding on the herein petitions land the 3 following courses and
distance viz;

2. North 63 degrees 40 minutes 56 seconds East 100.00 feet,

3. South éﬁ degrees 19 minutes 04 seconds 168.44 feet, to the North side of Philadelphia
Road, and thence running and binding on the North side of Philadelphia Road

4. South 48 degrees 43 minutes 57 seconds West 103.51 feet, to the place of beginning.
Containing 0.417 of an acre of land or 18,164 sq.ft. of land more or less.

Also known as 7400 Philadelphia Road and located in the 14™ Election District, 7™
Councilmamc District.
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| - ~ Date of Hearing/Closing: () - 2%-T

' BalﬁmnmConnty Department of
Permits and Development Management
iCounty Office Building, Room 111 |
| ‘111 West Chesapealkie Avenne -
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

HhR‘I"LAHD

12, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. T]MOT Y M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive

Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Managemen

The Zomng Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows

CASE NUMBER: 07-585-A

7400 Philadelphia Road

N/west side of Philadelphia at northeast side of Summit Avenue
14" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Gregory Siciliano

Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 4 and 5 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to permit
a rear yard setback of 27 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet.

Hearing: Eriday, August 24, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

Timothy Kofroco
Director

f

TK:kim 1

C: John Gontrum 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson 21204
Gregory Siciliano, 7400 Philadelphia Road, Baitimore 21237

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, AUGUST 9, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4380.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building

IT1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov




TO: * PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, August 9, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Gregory Siciliano 410-488-6424
7400 Philadelphia Road
Baltimgre, MD 21237 -

g | NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-585-A

7400 Philadelphia Road |

N/west side of Philadelphia at northeast side of Summit Avenue
14" Election District ~ 7" Councilmanic District

| egal. Owners: Gregory Siciliano

Variance to permit side yard setbacks of 4 and 5 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet and to
permit a rear yard setback of 27 feet in lieu of the required 30 teet.

Hearmg Friday, August 24, 2007 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
~ 401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
' ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

. THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW -

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

-

The;Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the

County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zor{ing Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising 18
due: upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

QPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

Fo;' Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number:

 Petitioner: Y 2 < P
Address or Location: _ 2«00 Pl L ROELLH = Poa>

O 1-S38- A |

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _Q_M_M_____———————————
Address: __ gz o Lot i 2o/ |

' ‘ L LA

i ——_-_—_———_—___—__——____________
Telephone Number: [ A —

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ




BALTIMORE COUN TY

M ARYLANDPD

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. | . TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County .IExEcun've Department of Permits and
Development Management

August 15, 2007

John B Gontrum, Esquire

Wh:teford Taylor & Preston, LLC —
210 W! Pennsylvania Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr Gontrum:
!
RE: Case Number: 07-585-A, 7400 Philadelphia Road

:The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of

Zoning!Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 26,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

1The Zonlng Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submltted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties'(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be 'placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commentmg agency.

Very truly yours,

., (000,09

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:a_mf

Enclosures
C: People’s Counsel
N & G, LLC Gregory Siciliano 7400 Philadelphia Road Baltimore 21237

Zoning Review | County Office Building
H1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www . baltimorecountvmd.gov
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Sta < John D. Porcar!, Secre!
te Neid . Pedersen, Admiy E @EI ig; E
Administration g B

Maryland Department of Transportation OCT 1 6 2007

: July 5, 2007 BY...... fbﬁﬁ‘»— |

Martin O*Malley, Governor
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor
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Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 07-585-A D \)33&0
Permits and Development Management MD 7 (Philadelphia Road)

Countyf Ottice Building, Room 109 at Summit Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 N & G, LLC Property

Variance- To permit side yard set backs
of 4 and 5 feet in lieu of required 30 feet
and to permit a rear yard set back of 27
feet 1n heu of required 30 feet.

o - : 7400 Philadelphia Road

Dear Ms. Matthews:

. This is in reference to our ongoing review of the ZAC Agenda plan on the subject of the above
captloned We understand that the aforementioned submission illustrates request to a proposed 2 story
block ofﬁce addition to allow a professional office use with on site parking.

l

'Based on a review and evaluation of existing conditions our inspection reveals that access to the
property is via an existing connection to Summit Avenue. in accordance with the State Highway Access
Manual Guidelines the side road access 1s appropriate for this use. Further consultation with this office

is necessary to determined adequacy of the existing macadam sidewalk and handicap ramp along the

7400 Philadelphia Road property. Please include our remarks in your staft report to the Zoning
Commissioner.

“Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).
Thank you for your attention.

truly yours

}LSteven D. Foster, Chlfﬂ
ts

ICL Engineering Access Per
Division

SDF/MB
Cce: Ms. Erin Kuhn, Ade-Traffic, SHA
Mr-John-Murphy; Zoning Commissioner, Baltimore County
Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA
Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA
Mr. Greg Sicilliano, Applicant, N & G, LLC

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryviand Reluy Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech. 1.800.733.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Streer Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: | Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 25, 2607
' Department of Permits and
i Development Management
ﬁ ECEIVEY
FROM: Amold F. Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning JUL 27 2007 L"D

e e
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 07-585- Variance

)
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose the
petitioner’s request to permit a side yard setbacks of 4 feet and 5 feet in lieu of the required 30

feet and to permit a rear yard setback of 27 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet..

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Nkechi Hislop in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By

I)Wtswn Chief:

i

CM/LL

WIADEVREWZAC\?-585.doc




John D. Porcari, Secretary
Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator

Martin O"Malley, Governor Smte o
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor
| Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

July 5, 2007
Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of Item No. 7-585-A
Permits and Development Management MD 7 (Philadelphia Road)
County Office Building, Room 109 at Summit Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 N & G, LLC Property
. 7400 Philadelphia Road

. Variance- To permit side yard set backs

: of 4 and S feet in lieu of required 30 feet
| and to permit a rear yard set back of 27
feet 1n lieu of required 30 feet.

Dear Ms, Maﬁhew’s:

This is in ;reference to our ongoing review of the ZAC Agenda plan on the subject of the above
captioned, We understand that the aforementioned submission illustrates request to a proposed 2 story
block office addition to allow a professional office use with on site parking.

Based on a review and evaluation of existing conditions our inspection reveals that access to the
property is via an‘existing connection to Summit Avenue. In accordance with the State Highway Access
Manual Guidelines the side road access is approptiate for this use. Further consultation with this office
is necessary to determined adequacy of the existing macadam sidewalk and handicap ramp along the
7400 Philadelphia Road property. Please include our remarks in your staff report to the Zoning
Commissioner,

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey(@sha.state.md.us).

Thank you for your attention.

E“L“"“Q%B’*D:Q

A Steven D. Foster, Chi
Fm. Engineering Access Perwits
Division

SDF/MB
Ce: Ms. Erin Kuhn, Ade-Traffic, SHA
Mr. John Murphy, Zoning Commissioner, Baltimore County
Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA
Mr. Michael Pasquarielio, Utility Engineer, SHA
Mr. Greg Sicilliano, Applicant, N & (, L1LC

My telephone number/toll-free number 18
Marviand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800,735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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Fire Department altimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Execnitive

700 East Joppa Road ‘
Jopp John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 July 3, 2007
Mail Stop #1105 -

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

?
i

ATTENTION: Zoniﬁg Review Planners
{

r

Distribution Meeting Of: July 2, 2007

<35

Ttem Number: 573 through 578 and 580 through 594

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

- 1. The Fire Mgfshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2546
MS-1102F

ce: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%S Printed on Recyrled Paper




TO:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 5, 2007
Department of Permits & Development

.. Management

— - -
E

; FROM:

i
SUBJECT: f

I B T R

i
i
[

W{l—

Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 9, 2007 -

Itemm Nos. 07-456, 574, 575, 576, 577,
578, 579, 580, 581, 582, 583, 5844585,
586, 587, 588,589, 590, 591, 592, 'and 594

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zonin g items

and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:chv
ce: File

LZAC-NO COMMENTS-(7052007.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: ':Iimothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 25, 2007

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM:  [Amold F. 'Pat' Keller, I
Drrector, Office of Planning

{

SUBJECT: | Zoning Advisory Petition(s). Case(s) 07-585- Variance

(
The Office s:}f Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and does not oppose the
petitioner’s request to permit a side yard setbacks of 4 feet and 5 feet in lieu of the required 30
feet and to p;érmit a rear yard setback of 27 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet..
For further :questions or additional information concerning the matiers staied herein, please
contact Nkei:hi Hislop 1n the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480,

Prepared By

Division Chlef

CM/LL

i

WADEVEEWVZAN-585 do

L




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE BOARD
7400 Philadephia Road; NW/S Phﬂadelphla
Rd, NE/S Summit Avenue * OF APPEALS
1-‘11,th Election & 7% Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): N&G LLC * FOR
Petitioner(s)

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

¥ 07-585-A
* % * %* sk e ¥ * * # * o "
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please énter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent.of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

Qe ey Almmapmen

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

- Coocle S, %ﬁm&
f - CAROLE S. DEMILI

Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

and all docm?fjentation filed in the case.

—
W em mm .
4 ™

“RTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 16" day of July, 2007, a copy of the foregoing Entry
i .
of Appeafance was mailed to, John B. Gontrum, Esquire, Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, LLP, 210

W Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, Atiormey for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED “sz‘t{f‘@ﬂba le_rmm_@/r\)

, PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
JUL V8 ZM? People’s Counsel for Battimore County
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Exhibit Sheet
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.

County Executive THOMAS H. BOSTWICK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

November 5, 2007

JOHN GONTRUM, ESQUIRE

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON, L.L.P.
210 W. PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MD 21204

Re: Pefition for Variance
' Case No. 07-585-A

f Property: 7400 Philadelphia Road
! Revised Plat to Accompany

Dear I&&r. Gontrum:

Thank you for your letter of October 25, 2007 concerning the above-referenced
matter. As there is nothing that needs to be clarified, altered, or changed from this end, I am
forwarding your letter and the accompanying site plan to the Zoning Review Office for
inclusion in their zoning file.

t
If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact me.

‘

t

Very truly yours,

THOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissionet
for Baltimore County

THB:pz

County Courts Building | 401 Bosiey Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE, MAKYLAND 212021626

10500 LITTLE PATUXENT PARKWAY
COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21044-3585

WHITEFORD, TAYLOR & PRESTON L.L.P.

SUITE 400
1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 200365405
TELEPHONE 202 65%-6800
FAX 202 33140573

SUITE 1500 |
SEVEN SAINT PAUL STREET -

TELEFHONE 410 347-8700
FAX 41D ?52-?09‘2

SUTrTE 400
210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204-4515

410 832-2000
DIRECT FAX 410 339-4058

www.witplaw_.com

———

SUITE 300
3190 FAIRYIEW PARK DRIVE
FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINI1A 22042-4510
TELEPHONE 703 B36-5742
FAX 703 573-1287

50 CDRPDHH;TE CENTER
SUITE 750

TELEPHONE 410 8840700
FAX 410 884-0719

JOHN B. GONTRUM

DIRECT N-IU MEER
410-852-2055
JGontrum@wiplaw.com

October 25, 2007

s
bl o o
L]
' -

Honorable Thomas H. Bostwick, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Zoning Commissioner’s Office

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405

Towson, MD 21204

Case No. 07-585-A
; 7400 Philadelphia Road
5 REVISED Plat to Accompany Petition for Zoning Variance

Dear Mr Bostwick:

Re:

- amm " Ea ua

My apologies that the attached Revised Plan could not provided to you sooner.
As you lare aware, the hearing in this matter was held on Friday, August 24, 2007.
During the hearing, the issue regarding the road width for Summit Avenue was
identified. Spemﬁcally, the existing right-of-way is actually forty (40) feet wide and not
thirty (30) foot wide as originally depicted on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. Attached hereto is

the revised site plan showing the accurate forty (40) feet wide right-of-way for Summit
zﬂ‘n\s'n;-:-m:le,E Please note that the surveyor, Brian Dietz, advised that the width of the
building did not need to be reduced. The plan submitted and accepted as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1 simply contained a typographical error with regard to the right-of-way width
for Summit Avenue. The surveyor has confirmed that the survey was correct, all
property lines are correctly shown on the plan, and everything is correctly shown in

relationship to all property lines. We apologize for any confusion this caused.

By copy of this letter, Mr. Dietz will provide the Zoning Office with a copy of his
revised Plat 2 accompany Petition for Zoning Variance so that they may substitute
Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 so that the correct Summit Avenue right-of-away of 40 feet is
documented. Again, nothing else needed to change on the plan.




fj}

i

Tom Bostwick,

October 25, 2007
Page2 :

Please do'not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns.

b L L

JBG:vim
EnclosuI;e
cc:  Brian Dietz

-

392242 |
!
|
3
}
|
i
1
i
.f
;
i
t
|
.5 y
| -

Very fruly yours,,

y/ &

John B. Gontrum
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Antonetta Sterner
1601 Summit Avenue
Baltimorc, Marviand 21237

Decem bcr 281 2006

7.oning Review
Departmcent of Permits

" And Development Management
111 West Chesapeakc Avenue, Roym 111
Towson, Marviand 21204

f Re: Zoning Variance Application
7400 Philadclphia Road
‘ Baitimore, Maryland 21237

To Whnm It May Concern:

. The purpose of this letter is to address the zoping variance application which
ts heing submitted by Gregory Siciliano regarding his property located at 7460
Ph:ladclph:a Road.

f I am a residential neighbor of Mr. Siciliano, and I own the property located
at 1601 Summit Avenue, Baltimore, Marylund 21237. My property borders and is
located directly behind his property at 7400 Philadelphia Road. I bave met with
My, Siciliano to discuss his plans, and I have reviewed the drawings for the building
addition which is proposed to be built on his property.

. ¥ have no objection to the proposcd building addition, and I support Mr.
Sicihiano’s application for a variance to permit the construction of the addition.

| Sincerely,

(2; ‘Z‘;l;/,w L \_,7 ML~

Antoinctta Sterner

F.001-001

EXHIBIT NO.
S o &

PETITIONER'’ S
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EX. 2 STORY . Owner: N¢G, LLC
PLOCK BUILDING Q c/o Greg Siclllono
FINSHED FLOOR 2124 Hililams Road
H. =6753 . ) MILLFR HHdES, Md. 2]0&2
. LOADING DOCK §5 4 " JAX ACCOUNT |
M416055560 __ 2. Zoned: BR |
T~ & 3. This site Is not In the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area or the 100 year Flood plain.
- 4. There are no underground fuel tanks. |
Fe—— AT 1402 |
% =X MACADAM P \Lm Y 2;’;{% 5. This Is not a historic property/ouliding.
- B
'\ .
\ & LLe \’T\ 6. This site Is serviced by public water and sewer. I
i:’x i::fgé/f’sl —a_ QI ] 1. No prior Zoning Hearings, commerclal permits, or CRG/DRC walvers.
UNT 'y
#14200613% @ T f _ &. Buliding helght: 20' (existing and addition). (35' max, section 238¢) I
Agt a d. F.AR. Data: :
g _ | gross floor area: 2145 exist + | 400 addition = 3545 s .
IE ' site area: 20433 s.f. -
T
Fi o > j / h 3545 / 20433 = O.I'13 FAR  (FAR max .5, section 236C) I
i 1R z ] '
: © | o / 0. Paf‘k’”? Data: -
j '. / gross tloor area 1455 s f. nwarehouse: | space/employee= 4
P\D | gross floor area 2,090 sf. office: 3.3/I000sf. = 7T
0 : Total parking spaces required: I provided: |3 |
' *Note: parking s existing as shonn and will not change

Plat to Accompany
a Petition for a
Zoning Yarlance

of the

7400 Philadelphla Road
Baltimore County, Maryland

1"=30" 14th Election District 7th Councilmanic District
Scale: 1"=350" Date: December 8, 2006

GRAPHIC SCALE

30 50 90
N

N Dietz Surveying, Inc.
| VA\ Land Surveying and Land Planning

W E 8119 Oakleigh Road Baltimore MD 21234

BI Ph 410-661-3160, Fax 410-661-3163
P U L A 5 K ‘ ADDRESS SUBMITTAL REVIEW COMMENTS |  6-26-07 / www. dietzsurveying.com
Rovielons Date S Flot Date: 6/26/2007 Job No. 06523

File Name: XAPHILADELPHIA RD 7400\TOPO.pro
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Onner: N&G, LLC

c/o Greg Siclllano
5124 Hilllams Road
Hydes, Md. 21062

2, Zoned: BR

3. This site Is not In the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area or the 100 year flood plain.

4. There are no underground fuei tanks.

2. This Is not a historic property/oullding.

6. This site Is serviced by public nater and sewer.
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1. No prior Zoning Hearings, commerclal permits, or CRG/DRC walvers.

&. Bullding helght: 20' (existing and addition).

g.

1O.

FAR., Ddla:

gross floor area: 2,45 exist + 1L 400 addition = 3545 s.f.
site area: 20433 sf. 1.0

3545 / 20433 = O.I13 FAR  (FAR max B, sectlon 238C)

Parklnc? Data:

gross tloor area 1,455 s.f. narehovse: | space/employee= 4
gross floor area 2,090 s.f. offlce: 33/1000sf. = 7
Total parking spaces required: | rovided: |3

*Note: parking s exlsting as shonn and will not change

Plat to Accompany
a Petition for a
Zoning Yarlance

of the
N&G,LLC
Froperty

PETITIONER'’S

EXHIBIT NO. j

7400 Phlladelphla Road

(35' max, section 238C)

Baltimore County, Maryland

14th Election District 7th Councilmanic District

Scale: 1"=30" Date: December 8, 2006

__-‘

S
A\

FPlot Date: 6/26/2007

Flle Name: X:\PHILADELPHIA RD 7400\TOPO.pro

Dietz Surveying, Inc.

Land Surveying and Land Planning

E a9 Oakielgh Road Baltimore MD 21234
Ph 410-661-3160, Fax 410-661-3163
www. dietzsurveying.com

Job No. 06525
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Notes

. Onner: N4G, LLC
c/o Greq Siclliano
o124 HWillioms Road
Hydes, Md. 21082

2. Zoned: BR

3. This site Is not in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area or the 100 year flood plain.
4. There are no underground fuel tonks.

5. This is not a historic property/ovilding.
6. This site Is serviced by public water and sewer.

1. No prior Zoning Hearings, commercial permits, or CRG/DRC waivers.
. Bu!lding height: 20' (existing and addition). (35' max, section 236C)
.4 FAR Data,

gross Floor area: 2)45 exist + 1,400 addition = 3545 s.f.
site area: 20433 sf.
3545 / 20433 = 0113 FAR. proposed; F.AR. alloned = 2

0. Parking Data: |
gross tloor area 1455 sf. marehouse: | space/emplo = 4
aross floor area 2,090 sf. office: BS/IW_-. T
Total parking spaces required: | ovided: 13

*Note: parking Is existing as shown and will not change

Plat to Accompany
a Petition for a
Zoning Yariance

of the

14th Elacblon District 7th Counclimanic District
Scale: 1"=30" Date: December 8, 2006

. Dietz Surveying, Inc.

%\ Land Surveying and Land Planning

I < //C 8119 Oakielgh Road Battimore MD 21274
\'VI Ph 410-661-3160, Fax 410-661-3163

30

Chango the R/W of Summitt Ave. to 40 i 9-26-07
ADDRESS

SUBMITTAL REVIEW COMMENTS 6-26-07 www, dietzsurveying.com
Rovielone Date Plot Date: 10/9/2007 Job No. 06823




